A by-law to amend By-law 0008-2015, being a by-law to authorize the execution of the Traffic Signal Operations and Maintenance Agreement with The Regional Municipality of Peel, and to repeal By-law 0025-2025

WHEREAS The Regional Municipality of Peel (the "Region") is the owner of traffic signals and associated systems located on Regional highways situated within the City of Mississauga;

AND WHEREAS it has been agreed that for the purposes of regulating traffic within the City of Mississauga, The Corporation of the City of Mississauga (the "City") shall, on behalf of the Region, operate and maintain the traffic signals and associated systems;

AND WHEREAS, on January 21, 2015, By-law 0008-2015, being a by-law to authorize the execution of the Traffic Signal Operations and Maintenance Agreement with the Region was enacted as passed;

AND WHEREAS on March 3, 2015 the City and the Region entered into a Traffic Signals Operations and Maintenance Agreement setting out the terms and conditions for operation and maintenance of all traffic signals and associated systems for a term of 10 years;

AND WHEREAS the City and the Region wish to amend and extend the Traffic Signals Operations and Maintenance Agreement until such time as jurisdiction over the Regional highways is vested with the City;

AND WHEREAS By-law 0008-2015, passed pursuant to TC-0111-2014, did not contain the language used in the authorizing resolution that also permitted future amendments to be entered into with respect to the Traffic Signals Operations and Maintenance Agreement;

AND WHEREAS the reference to future amendments was always intended by City Council to include amendments for the purpose of amending and extending the term of the Traffic Signals Operations and Maintenance Agreement;

AND WHEREAS on February 26, 2025, By-law 0025-2025, being a by-law to authorize the execution of the Traffic Signal Operations and Maintenance Agreement, permitting future amendments, was enacted and passed;

AND WHEREAS, to give effect to the authorizing resolution and further clarify the intent of City Council and avoid any duplication between By-laws 0008-2015 and 0025-2025, the City wishes to amend By-law 0008-2015 to allow for future amendments including extensions and repeal By-law 0025-2025.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the City of Mississauga ENACTS as follows:

- 1. That Section 1 of By-law 0008-2015 be amended by inserting the words and shall be deemed to have always included from the time of enactment the words "or future amendments or extensions" immediately after the words "and any ancillary documents".
- 2. That By-law 0025-2025 is hereby repealed.

ENACTED and PASSED this 19th day of March, 2025.

Approved by Legal Services **City Solicitor** City of Mississauga Joseph Fudge

Joseph Fudge

Date: March 12, 2025

File: LA.25-24.253

MAYOR

CLERK